
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Leader (incorporating Policy, Strategy 

and Partnerships) 
 
To: Councillors Aspden 

 
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2019 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday, 20 September 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday, 16 
September 2019. 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Leader is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday, 17 September 2019.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the 
Executive Leader’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

3. Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Plan 
Area and Forum   

(Pages 1 - 72) 

 This report seeks the determination of two applications submitted by 
the proposed Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Forum for (i) 
designation of a Neighbourhood Plan Area and (ii) designation of a 
Forum in order to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan. The Report also 
provides a summary of the consultation responses received during 
the recent consultation on the applications.  
 

As the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning is the 
Ward Member for Westfield, Councillor Waller has agreed that he 
should not participate in the decision relating to this item.  In 
accordance with the Constitution the Executive Leader will determine 
this issue. 
 
 
4. Establishing the York Inclusive Growth 

Programme   
(Pages 73 - 90) 

 This report outlines potential inclusive growth projects for the 
Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund, which will support one-off pieces of 
work. 
 

5. Coordinating the work of city centre agencies - 
Purple Flag and safer events   

(Pages 91 - 112) 

 This report sets out a proposed approach to coordinating work with 
residents, businesses and visitors in York city centre through the 
development of Purple Flag (PF), potentially leading to an application 
for Purple Flag accreditation, and the coordination of the city’s safety 
advisory group (SAG). 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Leader considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 

  
 
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) 

18 September 2019 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
 

Proposed Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Plan Area and Forum 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek determination on two applications 
submitted by the proposed Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Forum 
for (i) designation of a Neighbourhood Plan Area and (ii) designation of 
a Forum in order to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan. The Report also 
provides a summary of the consultation responses received during the 
recent consultation on the applications. The report recommends that 
City of York Council make amendments to the area and approve the 
forum application subject to the forum confirming that they are willing to 
act in relation to the amended area and submit an updated constitution 
reflective of the proposed
[...]
e who live, work 
and do business in Acomb and Westfield wards to see the proposals in 
context. It also removed the need to consult twice, saving time and 
reducing the chances of 'consultation fatigue' amongst residents. The 
applications, including a map showing the extent of the proposed 
neighbourhood area, are included in Annex 1 of this report. 
 

10. The prospective forum highlighted that although the applications are 
submitted together, they are submitted as two separate applications in 
order to demonstrate compliance with Regulations 5 and 8 of the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
Reasons for the Proposed Neighbourhood Area Boundary 

 
11. The area application states that the proposed Neighbourhood Area 

comprises the two wards of Acomb and Westfield. The prospective 
forum considers this to be appropriate to be designated as a 
neighbourhood area for the following reasons:  
 
i. lt follows the recognised/established Ward boundaries 

 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

ii. Formal and informal networks of community-based groups 
already operate within these boundaries 

 
iii. Distinct catchment areas for schools and local facilities fall within 

the boundaries proposed 
 

iv. Consultation to date shows that there is a desire for a 
neighbourhood plan to cover the full ward areas 

  
Suitability of Proposed Forum 

 
12. The forum application highlights that the prospective Acomb and 

Westfield Neighbourhood Forum has been established for the express 
purpose of promoting or improving the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the Acomb and Westfield Wards. It states 
that membership is open to: 

 
i. individuals who live in the proposed Neighbourhood Area, 

 
ii. individuals who work there (whether for businesses carried on 

there or otherwise), and 
 

iii.  iii. individuals who are elected 
 

13.  The Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Forum current membership 
includes approximately 125 individuals who fall
[...]
 proceedings. City of York Council. Licence No. 1000 20818Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. City of York Council. Licence No. 1000 20818Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. City of York Council. Licence No. 1000 20818Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. City of York Council. Licence No. 1000 20818Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. City of York Council. Licence No. 1000 20818

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Leader 
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships)  

18 September 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Economic Growth 

 
Establishing the York Inclusive Growth Programme 
 
Summary 

 
1. Full Council has reallocated £300k of LCR Business Rates Pool funding 

from the City Narrative project to support inclusive growth. The Council 
proposes to use this fund to establish an Inclusive Growth Initiatives 
Fund, which will support one-off pieces of work. 
 

2. This report outlines potential projects for the fund, and these fall under 
the five core themes: 
 

 Strengthening our approach to child poverty; 

 Greening the high street; 

 Promoting lifelong learning; 

 Working with small businesses to build community links; and, 

 Driving inclusive growth. 
 

3. We are seeking approval from the Executive Leader to develop the list of 
potential projects into full project briefs, which will be presented to a 
further decision session of the Leader, once proposals have been fully 
developed.  
 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Leader is asked to:  

 
1) Agree that Officers develop the list of proposed inclusive growth 

projects into full project briefs, as part of the Inclusive Growth 
Initiatives Fund. 
 
Reason: So that the Council develops a pipeline of projects that 

Page 73 Agenda Item 4



 

positively addresses inclusive growth in the City of York. 
 

 
Background 
 
5. Full Council, through its emergency budget, reallocated £300k of LCR 

Business Rates Pool funding from the City Narrative project to support 
inclusive growth. Officers propose using the funding to establish an 
Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund, which will support one-off pieces of 
work to support inclusive growth across the city. The intention here is 
that these projects could either be subsumed into mainstream budgets or 
become self-sustaining.  
 

6. The budget report set out three core themes for projects. These were: 
 

 Strengthening our approach to child poverty; 

 Greening the high street; and, 

 Promoting lifelong learning. 
 
7. Subsequent consultation with the Executive Leader and the Executive 

Member for Economy and Strategic Planning, and discussions with 
Council officers, has seen two further themes emerge that would be 
suitable for the Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund, these are: 
 

 Working with small businesses to build community links; and, 

 Driving inclusive growth. 
 

8. Eight projects have been developed that fall under these themes. These 
are as follows: 
 

 Establishing a York Poverty Commission – bringing together 
individuals who have direct experience of living in poverty with key 
decision makers to build a shared understanding of how we can 
take practical steps in York; 

 Community hubs as drivers of growth – building on the community 
hubs model to give a sharper focus on local economic development 
and financial inclusion; 

 Greening our retail estate – surveying the Council’s commercial 
tenants and the buildings they occupy to establish some workable 
options which would reduce both energy and occupancy costs; 

Page 74



 

 Community jobs fairs – funding to continue the community-based 
jobs fairs delivered in Chapelfields and Burnholme, alongside the 
central jobs fair at the Railway Institute; 

 14+ vocational training and work experience at York High School – 
supporting non-academic routes for young people at risk of 
becoming NEET; 

 Independent retail growth fund – establishing a fund for trader-led 
projects through local traders associations; 

 Mental health, wellbeing and employment – supporting the Good 
Help Programme in York which focuses on mental health and 
wellbeing and community engagement;  

 York Economic Partnership – develop an inclusive, strategic 
economic partnership and work with that partnership to draft a new 
economic strategy for York. 
 

9. A full description of projects, associated themes and proposed budget 
can be found in Annex A. These project proposals have been informed 
by consultation with the Executive Leader and the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning, and developed through discussions 
with Council officers.  

 
Consultation  
 
10. Consultation on potential projects for the Inclusive Growth Initiatives 

Fund has taken place with the Executive Leader and the Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning. A draft of this report, and 
the list of potential inclusive growth projects, was taken to CMT to ask for 
further suggestions for projects from Directorates and for comments on 
the project proposals. 
 

Options 
 
11. Option 1 - The Leader confirms that he is happy with the list of potential 

projects for the Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund and recommends that 
Officers develop the list of projects into full project briefs, in order to bring 
back at a future decision session. 
 

12. The Executive Leader may wish to suggest alternative or additional 
activities, which is Option 2.  
 

 
 
 

Page 75



 

Analysis 
 

13. Option 1 will allow Officers to progress work to develop a range of 
projects that will address inclusive growth in York. 
 

14. The Executive may wish to suggest alternative or additional activities, 
which is Option 2.  

 
Council Plan 

 
15. The new Council plan, currently under consultation, will have outcomes 

which reflect a good quality of life in York. The projects proposed under 
the Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund will address the following outcomes: 

 Good health and wellbeing; 

 Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 

 A better start for children and young people; 

 A greener and cleaner city; and, 

 Safe communities and culture for all. 
 

Implications 
 

 Financial – no new financial commitments. Previous commitments 
within the body of the report; 

 Human Resources (HR) – no implications; 
 One Planet Council / Equalities – the proposed project to green the 

Council’s retail estate will help address the Council’s climate change 
challenge. A number of the proposed projects will positively support 
the Council’s equalities objectives; 

 Legal – no implications; 
 Crime and Disorder – no implications;  
 Information Technology (IT) – no implications; 
 Property – depending on the findings of the survey, the proposed 

project to green the Council’s retail estate will have property 
implications. Any measures taken to improve the energy efficiency of 
the Council’s commercial stock will need to balance commercial 
viability with environmental benefits. 
 

Risk Management 
 

There are no specific risks identified in respect of the recommendations. 
 

 
 

Page 76



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth 
Economy & Place 
x2814 
 
Alex Dochery 
Economic Growth Manager 
Economy & Place 
x2080 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director - Economy & Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 10 September 2019 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  
Full Council Budget report 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=11333&
Ver=4 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – List of Inclusive Growth Projects  
Annex B - Inclusive growth evidence base 

 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
CMT – Corporate Management Team 
LCR – Leeds City Region 
NEET – not in employment, education or training 

Page 77

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=11333&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MId=11333&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Annex A: Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund – Potential Projects List  

 

Theme Project Title Description Budget 

Strengthening our 
approach to child poverty 

Poverty truth commission Learning from work in Scotland and 
Leeds, we are proposing to work with 
others to establish a York Poverty 
Commission, bringing together 
individuals who have direct experience of 
living in poverty with key decision 
makers, in order to build a shared 
understanding of how we might take 
practical steps in York on this key theme.  
The Council will contribute towards a 
budget of £60k, subject to other funders 
being prepared to support.  

£20,000 

Strengthening our 
approach to child poverty 

Community hubs as 
drivers of growth 

Building on the community hubs model to 
give a sharper focus on local economic 
development and financial inclusion.  
This could include support for 
coordination of existing and emerging 
hubs, together with targeted work around 
the challenges of low-income families 
around living costs. For example looking 
at childcare, transport, housing, food and 
energy costs and working with families in 
poverty to find ways to maximise earning 

£40,000 

P
age 79



2 
 

potential and minimise living costs. The 
Council’s contribution will be used to 
employ a local economic development 
co-ordinator for the hubs 

Greening the high street Greening our retail estate A survey of the Council’s commercial 
tenants & the buildings they occupy to 
establish some workable options which 
would reduce both energy costs and 
occupancy costs.  This would support our 
climate change agenda, while helping 
independent retailers to be commercially 
sustainable. £20k of funding will be used 
to conduct a survey, with the remaining 
budget spent on installing energy 
efficiency measures 

£80,000 

Promoting lifelong 
learning 

Community jobs fairs Currently delivered through the 
community hubs initiative, community-
based jobs fairs have been delivered in 
Chapelfields and Burnholme, alongside 
the central jobs fair at the Railway 
Institute.  We are proposing that funding 
is secured for three years to support 
forward planning and promotion 

£30,000 

Promoting lifelong 
learning 

14+ vocational training 
and work experience at 
York High School 

Supporting non-academic routes to work 
for young people at risk of becoming 
NEET is a priority of the Administration. 
The Head of Education and Skills is 

£50,000 

P
age 80



3 
 

currently working up a proposal with York 
College that seeks to address this 
priority. 
 

Working with small 
businesses to build 
community links 

Independent Retail 
Growth Fund 

Establishing a fund for trader-led projects 
through local traders associations (as set 
out in Cllr Keith Aspden’s decision 
session in February 2019). 

£50,000 

Working with small 
businesses to build 
community links 

Mental health, wellbeing 
and employment 

Providing additional support for the Good 
Help programme, with the 
Commissioning team.  This will provide a 
focus on mental health & wellbeing and  
community engagement – match to 
NESTA project. 
 

£27,500 

Driving inclusive growth York Economic 
Partnership 

Develop strategic economic partnership 
and work with that partnership to draft a 
new economic strategy for York. Three 
sub-groups proposed on skills, business 
support and community voice. Budget 
will cover meeting costs, publicity and 
print costs. 
 

£2,500 

  Total Costs £300,000 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B:
[...]

o
ci

al
 w

o
rk

R
ea

l e
st

at
e

A
d

m
in

 &
 s

u
p

p
o

rt

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

s

Ed
u

ca
ti

o
n

P
u

b
lic

 a
d

m
in

 &
 d

ef
en

ce

U
ti

lit
ie

s

M
an

u
fa

ct
u

ri
n

g

C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

A
rt

s 
&

 le
is

u
re

A
gr

ic
u

lt
u

re

O
th

er

W
at

er

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s

Tr
an

sp
o

rt
 &

 s
to

ra
ge

Job growth by sector in York, 2009 - 2017

P
age 87



 

Figure 5: Part time work in York is predominantly in lower paid industries 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

Em
p

lo
ye

e
s 

in
 2

0
1

7
Sector employment in York, 2017

Part-time
employees

P
age 88



 

Figure 6: Average pay in York has fallen and is lagging behind the national figures 

£300

£350

£400

£450

£500

£550

£600

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Median Weekly Pay in York (blue with 95% confidence interval) and UK 
(red)

P
age 89



 

 

 

 

 

P
age 90



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session: Executive Leader 
(incorporating Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) 

18 September 2019 

 
Report of the Director of Economy and Place 

Coordinating the work of city centre agencies - Purple Flag and safer 
events 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out a proposed approach to 
coordinating work with residents, businesses and visitors in York city 
centre through the development of Purple Flag (PF), potentially leading 
to an application for Purple Flag accreditation, and the coordination of 
the city’s safety advisory group (SAG). 

2. Purple Flag’s objective is to raise the standard and appeal of city/town 
centres evening and night time economy. Purple Flag is the benchmark 
for good night time destinations. Town centres that achieve a Purple Flag 
are those that are safe, vibrant, appealing, well-managed and offer a 
positive experience to consumers.  This is achieved through improved 
partnership working and coordination between the many organisations 
active in the city centre.   

3. There are two critical factors in achieving Purple Flag accreditation - a 
city centre partnership of stakeholders to support the planning and 
delivery of a Purple Flag process, and active coordination through a 
dedicated staff resource to support and develop that partnership and 
project manage the application. 

4. The core function of the SAG role will be provide and co-ordinate 
requests for advice and information from event organisers, with the aim 
of ensuring events go ahead safely, and with any risks to crime/disorder 
and the environment minimised as far as possible.   

5. An Internal Audit report has identified the lack of a coordinator role in 
SAG as a key risk and has recommended that the Council create a post 
to undertake that role. 

6. There is considerable synergy between these two elements of Purple 
Flag and SAG, with a complementary set of stakeholders involved in 

Page 91 Agenda Item 5



 

 

both processes, and a skillset which includes understanding the range of 
organisations involved in managing a city centre and its evening and 
night time economy. 

Recommendations 

7. That the Executive Leader: 
a. Endorses the proposed approach to coordination of city centre 

working through the Purple Flag model; and  
b. Approves the creation of a new post in the Economic Growth 

Team to act as Purple Flag and SAG Coordinator. 

Reason: To support growth in the city centre economy and to help 
ensure that the large number of events which take place in the city do so 
safely.     

Background 

8. The new administration have committed to using the Purple Flag scheme 
to coordinate efforts amongst a wide range of stakeholders to improve 
the standard of the city centre’s evening and night time economy, and 
the public’s perception of the city centre. 

9. Financial resource has been made available to implement the approach 
through the July 2019 supplementary budget.  T
[...]
process leading to a PF submission in 2021; to coordinate 
communications around PF and evening and night time economy issues.  
The role would be based in the Economic Growth Team, working closely 
with other related City of York Council services. 

21. While it is key for the Council to take a lead on initiating and coordinating 
Purple Flag, other partners have also expressed a willingness to 
contribute to the work and take forward the issues raised.  For example, 
York BID have committed to funding the accreditation costs and there 
may be further actions identified in the PF process which could become 
areas for the BID and others to develop additional projects.   

Safety at events in York 

22. Events of all kinds play an important role in community life.   They also 
provide commercial opportunities for those communities, organisations 
or other good causes and their impact can be far reaching bringing wider 
economic opportunity into the local area.  But public safety at events 
must remain the number one priority.  Safety Advisory Groups provide 
expertise to help event organisers take the necessary steps to help 
events go ahead, but crucially to go ahead safely.   

23. There are two similar event safety groups operated by the City of York 
Council, they are as follows:-  

Events Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) 
 
24. An Event Safety Advisory Group is a collection of agencies, normally 

‘Category 1 Responders’, under the provisions of the Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004, notably the police (including counter terrorism considerations), 
fire and ambulance service as well as services from the local authority – 
in particular emergency planning, highways, licensing, public protection 
and the health and safety advisory service. Officers from these areas are 
brought together to consider significant public events. The ESAG group 
has no statutory powers, but assists those responders comply with the 
2004 Act in that they must undertake actions to prevent the e
[...]
treamline the SAG process.  

 
 

Consultation  

33. A series of meetings have been held to explore a York Purple Flag 
application, most recently in October 2018.  These have included 
representatives from York BID, Make It York, the Police Commissioner 
and relevant Council services.   
 

Options 

34. Option 1 – do nothing, leaving Purple Flag undelivered and SAG 
coordination as an additional work stream for the Licencing team. 

35. Option 2 – approve the use of resources identified in the supplementary 
budget in July 2019 to recruit a Purple Flag and SAG Coordinator to the 
Economic Growth Team as described above  

Page 97



 

 

36. Option 3 – separate the Purple Flag and SAG roles, leaving the latter as 
a budget pressure.  

 

Analysis 

 
37. Option one will leave Purple Flag as an aspiration only and disregard the 

findings of Internal Audit in relation to the operation of SAGs. 
 

38. Option two would enable both activities to be developed in response to 
the commitments in the Supplementary Budget and the findings of 
Internal Audit.    
 

39. Option three would enable Purple Flag to proceed with a single-focus 
role as Coordinator, but would leave SAG coordination as a budget 
pressure. 

 
Council Priorities 

40. Purple Flag and the operation of the safety advisory groups support the 
Council’s priorities in respect of the following: 
 

 A prosperous city for all – supporting a mixed economy, enabling a 
variety of events to take place in the city which are attractive to 
residents and visitors and helping to ensure that the events go 
ahead safely. 

 A focus on frontline services – to help deliver a vital aspect of 
service delivery. 

Implications 

41. Financial:  The July 2019 supplementary budget has earmarked £33k in 
2019/20 and £50k in 2020/21 for Purple Flag coordination.  This would 
also be sufficient to also cover the SAG coordination elements. 

42. Human Resources:  The report is requesting an increase of 1x Full 
Time Eq
[...]
uire substantial improvement to protect the system from error and abuse. 

 

Priorities for Actions 

Priority 1 
A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent 
attention by management. 

Priority 2 
A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to 
be addressed by management. 

Priority 3 The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management. 

 

P
age 111



 12   
 

 

Where information resulting from audit work is made public or is provided to a third party by the client or by Veritau then this must be done on the understanding that 
any third party will rely on the information at its own risk.  Veritau will not owe a duty of care or assume any responsibility towards anyone other than the client in 
relation to the information supplied. Equally, no third party may assert any rights or bring any claims against Veritau in connection with the information. Where 
information is provided to a named third party, the third party will keep the information confidential. 

P
age 112


	Agenda
	3 Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Plan Area and Forum
	Annex 1 Area and Forum Application including constitution
	Blank Page

	Annex 2 Redacted Forum and Area Responses to the consultation
	1_Redacted
	2_Redacted
	3_Redacted
	4_Redacted
	5_Redacted
	6_Redacted
	7_Redacted
	8_Redacted
	9_Redacted
	10_Redacted
	11_Redacted
	12 v2_Redacted
	13_Redacted
	14 Cllr Waller_Redacted
	Blank Page

	Annex 3 Final Acomb & Westfield Proposed Area Map

	4 Establishing the York Inclusive Growth Programme
	Annex A List of Inclusive Growth Projects
	Annex B Inclusive Growth evidence base

	5 Coordinating the work of city centre agencies - Purple Flag and safer events
	Annex 1 - Health and Safety Final Audit Report - SAG






Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader (incorporating
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships)

Date 18 September 2019

Present Councillor Aspden (Executive Leader)

1. Declarations of Interest

The Executive Leader was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed he had none.

2. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

There had been one written representation from Steve Galloway in respect
of Agenda Item 3 Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Plan Area and
Forum. In his written representation Mr Galloway welcomed and agreed
with the proposal not to include the Westfield Ward in any joint Acomb and
Westfield Neighbourhood Plan.

3.  Acomb and Westfield Neighbourhood Plan Area and Forum

The Executive Leader considered a report that sought determination on two
applications submitted by the proposed Acomb and Westfield
Neighbourhood Forum for (i) designation of a Neighbourhood Plan Area
and (ii) designation of a Forum in order to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan.

It was noted that the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic
Planning was the Ward Member for Westfield, Councillor Waller had
agreed that he should not participate in the decision relating to this item. In
accordance with the Constitution the Executive Leader will determine this
issue.



The Development Officer was in attendance to give an update and she
confirmed that Acomb & Westfield Neighbourhood Forum had withdrawn
their application to allow their members time to consider the objections that
had been put forward and to consider available options. It was noted that
they would submit a revised application to the Council in due course.

Officers were thanked for their work and for the report.
Resolved: That;
I.  The report be noted.

ii. Acomb & Westfield Neighbourhood Forum had withdrawn
their recent application for (i) designation of a
Neighbourhood Plan Area and (ii) designation of a Forum in
order to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan to cover Acomb &
Westfield Wards.

Reason: To allow Acomb & Westfield Neighbourhood Forum to consider
the objections that had been put forward and to consider
available options.

4, Establishing the York Inclusive Growth Programme

The Executive Leader considered a report that informed him that Full
Council had reallocated £300k of Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool
funding from the City Narrative project to support inclusive growth. The
Council proposes to use this fund to establish an Inclusive Growth
Initiatives Fund, which will support one-off pieces of work.

The Executive Member noted that the potential projects for the fund, which
fell under the five core themes:

. Strengthening our approach to child poverty;
. Greening the high street;

. Promoting lifelong learning;
. Working with small businesses to build community links; and,
. Driving inclusive growth.

The Executive Leader expressed support for the potential projects.

The Head of Economic Growth Economy & Place was in attendance to give
an update and in answer to the Executive Leader advised that work on the



project initiation documents had begun and would be brought back to future
Decision Sessions.

The Executive Member considered the options in the report and thanked
officers for their update.

Resolved: That it be agreed that Officers develop the list of proposed
inclusive growth projects into full project briefs, as part of the
Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund.

Reason: So that the Council develops a pipeline of projects that
positively addresses inclusive growth in the City of York.

5. Coordinating the work of city centre agencies - Purple Flag and
safer events

The Executive Leader considered a report that set out a proposed
approach to coordinating work with residents, businesses and visitors in
York city centre through the development of Purple Flag (PF), potentially
leading to an application for Purple Flag accreditation, and the coordination
of the city’s safety advisory group (SAG).

The Head of Economic Growth gave an update and highlighted the that
Purple Flag’'s objective was to raise the standard and appeal of city/town
centres evening and night time economy and was important in enabling the
city centre to work for the benefit of all users. The Assistant Director of
Planning and Public Protection noted that the Safety Advisory Group
(SAG) and Events Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) were well established
and took a multidisciplinary approach to key elements of events across the
city centre. He added that an Internal Audit report had identified the lack of
a coordinator role in SAG as a key risk and had recommended that the
Council create a post to undertake that role.

The Executive Leader highlighted that Purple Flag covered a board range
of areas. He thanked officers for their update.

Resolved: That;

I.  The proposed approach to coordination of city centre
working through the Purple Flag model be endorsed.

ii. The creation of a new post in the Economic Growth Team to
act as Purple Flag and SAG Coordinator be approved.



Reason: To support growth in the city centre economy and to help
ensure that the large number of events which take place in the
city do so safely.

Cllr K Aspden, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm].



